

LISTED ON 31.07.2015
COURT NO. 4
ITEM NO. 201

SEC.IVA

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 6756 OF 2007
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

State of M.P.

.... Petitioner

- VERSUS -

Vinod Kumar (d) th. LRs

.... Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 30.03.2007, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

*"Delay condoned.
Issue notice."*

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the 5 LRs of deceased sole respondent on 03.4.2008 through Registered A.D. Post. Neither A.D. Cards nor unserved covers have been received in respect of all the 5 LRs of deceased sole respondent.

It is submitted that pursuant to Ld. Registrar's order dated 11.2.09, dasti notice was issued to all the 5 LRs of deceased sole respondent through counsel for the petitioner on 17.3.2014 and counsel has on 18.5.09 filed an affidavit of dasti service in respect of all the 5 LRs of deceased sole respondent stating therein that respondent nos. 1,2 and 5 have been served on 10.4.09, respondent no. 3 has refused to accept the notice and respondent no. 4 due to marriage, she does not stay at given address. Counsel for the petitioner has on 14.5.09 filed again affidavit of dasti service in respect of respondent nos. 3 and 4 stating therein that respondent nos. 3 and 4 have been served but No one has appeared on behalf of all the respondents.

Thereafter the matter above mentioned was again listed before the Hon'ble Court on 05.07.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Issue notice to the proposed Legal Representatives afresh."

Thereafter, the matter above mentioned were lastly listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber on 21.11.2014 with an office report dated 06.10.2014, when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following Order:

*"Delay in filing process fee and spare copies is condoned.
The Registry to proceed further accordingly."*

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all Lr. Nos. 1-5 of deceased sole respondent on 04.12.2014. A.D. cards, duly signed by someone Sudha Kiledar, have been received in respect of Lr. nos. (1) 1-4 and in respect of Lr. No. (1)5 neither A.D. card nor unserved cover has been received. However, she has already been served on 10.04.2009 through affidavit of dasti service but no one has appeared on behalf of all the Lrs..

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 29th day of July, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO: Mr. Mishra Saurabh, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR